

No. 21-1255

(1:20-cv-03495-JKB)

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

DOMINIC BIANCHI, an individual and resident of Baltimore County; DAVID SNOPE, an individual and resident of Baltimore County; MICAH SCHAEFER, an individual and resident of Anne Arundel County; FIELD TRADERS LLC, a resident of Anne Arundel County; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION; CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Maryland; COL. WOODROW W. JONES, III, in his official capacity as Secretary of State Police of Maryland; R. JAY FISHER, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Baltimore County, Maryland; JIM FREDERICKS, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Raymond M. DiGuseppe
law.rmd@gmail.com
The DiGuseppe Law Firm, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road, Suite 300
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: 910-713-8804
Fax: 910-672-7705

Adam Kraut, Esq.
Firearms Policy Coalition
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
P: (916) 476-2342
F: (215) 525-4437
akraut@fpclaw.org

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Tiernan B. Kane
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Maryland’s Semiautomatic Rifle Ban	3
II. The Ban’s Effect on Plaintiffs-Appellants	4
III. Course of Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Second Amendment Protects “Arms” That Are in Common Use.	8
A. Common Use Among Present-Day, Law-Abiding Citizens Nationwide Is Determinative.	8
B. <i>Kolbe</i> ’s “Military Service” Test Is Incompatible with <i>Heller</i>	12
II. The Rifles Banned by Maryland’s Semiautomatic Rifle Ban Are in Common Use.	15
A. Semiautomatic Rifles Are in Common Use.	15

B. Banned Semiautomatic Rifles Are Not Materially Distinguishable from Other Semiautomatic Rifles. 18

C. Banned Firearms Are Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes. 20

III. A Ban on Protected Arms Is Flatly Unconstitutional.....25

A. *Heller’s* Test Is Clear and Categorical.....25

B. Means-End Scrutiny May Be Limited.27

IV. Maryland’s Ban Fails Any Potentially Applicable Standard of Scrutiny. ... 28

A. Strict Scrutiny Is Applicable.28

B. The Ban Withstands No Form of Heightened Scrutiny. 30

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	32, 33
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	29
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	1, 8, 11, 12, 14, 24, 26
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	31
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 25, 29, 35
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	21, 29
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 20, 29, 30
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 22, 27, 30
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	30, 31, 32

<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 19-1298, 2021 WL 1138111 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2021)	16, 17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 28, 30, 34, 35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	32, 33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 7, 10, 25, 26, 28
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	27, 30, 42
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....	30
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019).....	26
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....	26
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F.Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	23
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	35, 36
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018).....	18

Worman v. Healey, [922 F.3d 26](#) (1st Cir. 2019).....18, 22
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, [864 F.3d 650](#) (D.C. Cir. 2017)27, 31, 32

Constitution and Statutes

[U.S. Const. amend. II](#)8, 25

18 U.S.C. §

§ 921(a)(20)4
 § 922(g)(1)4

Cal. Penal Code

§ 30600.....17
 § 30605.....17

D.C. Code Ann.

§ 7-2501.01(3A).....18
 § 7-2502.02(a)(6)18
 § 7-2505.0118
 § 7-2505.02(a).....18
 § 7-2505.02(c).....18

[Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8](#)17

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law

§ 4-3013, 15
 § 4-301(h).....3, 15
 § 4-3024
 § 4-3033, 4, 15
 § 4-303(a).....4
 § 4-303(b)(2).....4
 § 4-303(b)(3).....4
 § 4-303(b)(4)–(5)4
 § 4-3044
 § 4-306(a).....4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety

§ 5-101(g)(3).....4

§ 5-101(r)(2).....3, 15
 § 5-133(b)(1).....4
 § 5-205(b)(1).....4
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M17, 18
N.J. Stat.
 § 2C:39-5(f)18
 § 2C:39-9(g).....18
 N.Y. Penal Law
 § 265.02(7).....18
 § 265.10(1)–(3)18
 Criminal Procedure – Firearms – Transfer,
 2018 Md. Laws Ch. 251 (H.B. 1646)33
 Firearm Safety Act of 2013, 2013 Md. Laws Ch. 427 (S.B. 281).....33
Other Authorities
 Amicus Curiae Br. of the Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. in Supp. of Pet’rs,
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, No. 15-133, [2015 WL 5139321](https://www.supremecourt.gov/doclib/press/releases/20151115.pdf)22
 Mariel Alper, Ph.D., and Lauren Glaze, *Source and Uses of Firearms Involved
 in Crimes: Survey of Prison Inmates, 2016*, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. of Just.
 Progs., Bureau of Just. Stats. ([Jan. 2019](https://www.ojp.gov/ncj/210381)), <https://bit.ly/31VjRa9>24
 Bloomberg, *Why Gunmakers Would Rather Sell AR-15s Than Handguns*,
Fortune (June 20, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2OJC72H>21
 D’Vera Cohn et al., *Gun Homicide Rate Down 49% Since 1993 Peak; Public
 Unaware*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (May 7, 2013), [https://pewrsr.ch/3qwE94l](https://www.pewresearch.org/2013/05/07/gun-homicide-rate-down-49-since-1993-peak-public-unaware/)36
 Frank H. Easterbrook, *Abstraction and Authority*,
 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 349 (1992)11
Educational Attainment in the United States: 2019, U.S. Census Bureau
 (Mar. 30, 2020), [https://bit.ly/3qBy077](https://nces.ed/ipeds/data/2019/2019-01-01-usa/).....22
Expanded Homicide Data Table 8: Murder Victims by Weapon, 2015–2019,
 Crime in the United States, 2019, FBI, U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
[https://bit.ly/31WmQ1V](https://www.fbi.gov/wanted/expanded-homicide-data-table-8-murder-victims-by-weapon-2015-2019)23

<i>First-Time Gun Buyers Grow to Nearly 5 Million in 2020</i> , NSSF (Aug. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/37xFH6F	22
James Alan Fox & Monica DeLateur, <i>Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown</i> , 18 Homicide Studies 125 (2013)	36, 37
Dan Gross, <i>I Helped Lead the Gun Control Movement. It’s Asking the Wrong Questions</i> . N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3uLsznE	36, 38
Dan Haar, <i>America’s Rifle: Rise of the AR-15</i> , <i>Hartford Courant</i> (Mar. 9, 2013), https://bit.ly/2NFDxuD	21
Robert A. Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 Am. J. Prev. Med. 40 (2005)	40
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right To “Bear Arms,”</i> 49 L. & Contemp. Probs. 151 (1986).....	41, 42
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1285 (2009)	21
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Rethinking the Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Revolutions</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1996)	11
Gary Kleck & Mark Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Crim’y 150 (1995), https://bit.ly/2Zv7lgj	42
Gary Kleck, <i>Targeting Guns: Firearms and their Control</i> 112 (1997).....	23
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. Contemp. L. 381 (1994)	17, 19, 20
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Rep. to the Nat’l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep’t of Just. (June 2004).....	38, 39, 40, 41
Christopher S. Koper, <i>America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994–2004</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence In America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....	36, 39, 40

Christopher S. Koper, <i>Assessing the Potential to Reduce Deaths and Injuries from Mass Shootings Through Restrictions on Assault Weapons and Other High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms</i> , 19 Crim’y & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2020)	18
Walt Kuleck & Greg King, <i>The New AR-15 Complete Owner’s Guide</i> (2014)	20
Memorandum from Assoc. Director (Compliance Operations), BATFE, to Director, BATFE, re: Report and Recommendation of the ATF Working Group on the Importability of Certain Semiautomatic Rifles (July 6, 1989), https://bit.ly/2M5TGcm	16
Frank Minitzer, <i>The Future of the Gun</i> 35 (2014).....	18, 23
National Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005).....	40
NSSF, <i>Industry Intelligence Reports: Firearm Production in the United States</i> 7 (2020), https://bit.ly/3blGybB	21, 24
Anthony J. Pinizzotto et al., <i>Violent Encounters</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Just. 2006)	41
<i>Rifle Marksmanship: M16-/M4-Series Weapons</i> , Dep’t of the Army (2008), https://bit.ly/3pvS3SW	17
Jeffrey A. Roth & Christopher S. Koper, <i>Impact Evaluation of the Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act of 1994 (Final Report)</i> 79 (Mar. 13, 1997), https://urbn.is/3u91ACW	39
<i>Shared Micromobility in the U.S.: 2018</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of City Transp. Offs., https://bit.ly/3dHb2rF	21
P.K. Stefanopoulos et al., <i>Wound Ballistics of Firearm-Related Injuries— Part 2: Mechanisms of Skeletal Injury and Characteristics of Maxillofacial Ballistic Trauma</i> , 44 Int’l J. of Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery 67 (2015)	18, 19
Josh Sugarmann, <i>Assault Weapons and Accessories in America</i> , Conclusion (Violence Policy Center 1988), https://bit.ly/2Zx7mjH	16
Task Force on Community Preventive Services, <i>Recommendations To Reduce Violence Through Early Childhood Home Visitation, Therapeutic Foster Care, and Firearms Laws</i> , 28 Am. J. Prev. Med. 6 (2005).....	40

Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Evidence Concerning the Regulation of Firearms Design, Sale, and Carrying on Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , 19 Crim’y & Pub. Pol’y 171 (2020)	37, 38
James D. Wright & Peter H. Rossi, <i>Armed & Considered Dangerous</i> (2d ed. 2017)	41
